floating, based on the rate at the end of the reporting period):

Carrying amount Total 0-6 months 7-12 months 1-2 years

Year ended 31 March 2023 $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s

Funds due to customers and IRD 32,369 32,369 32,369 - -

Trade and other payables 574 574 574 - -

Other liabilities 346 346 346 - -

Lease liabilities 230 253 66 66 121

Interest bearing liabilities 650 736 37 37 662

Total 34,169 34,278 33,392 103 783

Year ended 31 March 2022 $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s

Funds due to customers and IRD 27,338 27,338 27,338 - -

Trade and other payables 390 390 390 - -

Other liabilities 291 291 291 - -

Total 28,019 28,019 28,019 - -

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

PaySauce’s interest rate risk arises from the interest that it earns from its cash and cash equivalents. These funds are
subject to variable interest rates that expose PaySauce to cash flow interest risk rate. PaySauce does not currently use
any derivative products to manage interest rate risk.

As at balance date, none of the funds held in term deposits were subject to interest periods of greater than 12 months.

An analysis of the sensitivity of the Group’s earnings due to movements in interest rates is shown below.

 2023 2022

Effect on net profit before tax $000s $000s

Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits

Each 100 basis point increase in interest rate 304 190

Each 100 basis point decrease in interest rate (304) (190)

Interest bearing liabilities

Each 100 basis point increase in interest rate 7 -

Each 100 basis point decrease in interest rate (7) -

The above information is calculated by applying the effective movement to the average balance of cash and cash
equivalents, term deposits, and interest bearing liabilities. Cash and cash equivalents and Term Deposits totalled $32.87
million as at 31 March 2023 (2022: $27.93 million). Interest bearing liabilities totalled $0.65 million as at 31 March 2023
(2022: nil).

50 51

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17.	 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities